| Boara urrice use: Legislative File Info.
::]le Ig Nu.mb%r ;62'03239 z / OAKLAND UNIFIED
ntroduction Date -24-201 \ SCHOOL DISTRICT
Enactment Number S

Enactment Date |

Memo

To Board of Education
From Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer
Lance Jack puty Chief, Facilities Planning and
Manageme
Board Meeting Date February 24, 2016
Subject Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - TRC Engineers, Inc.

and Aurora ESI - Fruitvale Elementary School Restrooms Renovation Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with TRC Engineers, Inc. and Aurora ES| for Hazmat
Services on behalf of the District at Fruitvale Elementary School Restrooms
Renovation Project, revising the end date from December 31, 2015 to
December 31, 2016. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in

full force and effect as originally stated.

Background To provide Hazmat Services on behalf of the District at Fruitvale Elementary
School Restrooms Renovation Project sites. Extension of contract duration,
changing agreement end date from December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

Discussion Extension of contract duration, changing the agreement end date from
December 31, 2015 to December 31, 2016.

LBP (Local Business 100.00%

Participation Percentage)

Procurement Method Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity
following OUSD competitive solicitation process.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with TRC Engineers, Inc. and Aurora ESI for Hazmat
Services on behalf of the District at Fruitvale Elementary School Restrooms
Renovation Project, revising the end date from December 31, 2015 to
December 31, 2016. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in

full force and effect as originally stated.
Fiscal Impact Measure J

Attachments e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd k12.ca.us






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: TRC Engineers, Inc.

Billing Rate: Zero Dc"'~~~ ($00.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to extend the contract duration, changing the end date from 12/31/2015 to 12/31/2016.
2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:
0 Ensure a TIYIL e omeer rmesees iommarans ~nre 0 Prepare GLUI T EarTres te vy ATrareteaties e rersnicaracs Sarars stcarcacares
0 Develop snninl wrw o ~pysical nealth 0Safe, healths: e s corvernnns
X Create equianie uvportuniies tor learning X Accountabie ror anAmvy
0 ngh quahty anA e imersmnan 0 Full service cor e e cxvemreiss N

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List. hitps.//www, ~~= ~=~ "= ~==""yplic/SAM

Susie sutler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03






2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
D Educational Materials

D_ Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

D_ CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

D_ Professional Service Agreaments of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year,

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Coastruction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

B_ Energy conservation and altarnative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

D Emergency contracts {reqt.ires 2czard resolution declaring an emergency]

D_ Technology contracts

electronic data-process.ng systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) cver the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipmens:, znd coher related electronic  juipment and apparatus,
including £-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, iswest price bid process

H Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Awarc Scheduie Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

D Piggyback” Contracts witn cthe- governmental antities
Q Perishabie Food

E Sole Source

D_ Change Crder for Materiz! zx¢ Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

J:[ Other, please provide specific sxception

Legal 1/12/16 2



















































































